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2453. LITHUANIA: Vitovt, ca. 1392-1430, AR denga (0.74g),
H&P-2625B, Huletski type 3-B, countermarked columns with a
pellet at left, ca. 1424, EF $110 - 130

2454. LITHUANIA: Vitovt, ca. 1392-1430, H&P-2525, LOT of 3
different countermarks, two varieties of subtype 2525A, with no
pellets by the column (Huletski types 1B and 1F), and one of
2525C, with pellet to right (Huletski type 4B), all countermarked
on Golden Horde hosts, all in EF condition, retail value $350,
lot of 3 pieces $220 - 260

2455. LITHUANIA: Swidrygiello, ca. 1430-1432, H&P-2632A,
Huletski type 6D, countermarked columns, with 4 pellets at
right, on Golden Horde host, VF on VG host, R $110 - 130

2456. MADEIRA: Maria II, 1834-1853, AE 10 reis, 1852, KM-2, 
NGC graded MS63 BR $160 - 200

2457. ORDER OF MALTA: Jean-Paul Lascaris Castellar,
1636-1657, AE tari, 1639, KM-71, Resteli-71, crowned arms of
the Grand Master quartered with those of the Order / two
clasped hands between date and value, F-VF, S $125 - 175

2458. ORDER OF MALTA: Adrien Wignacourt, 1690-1697, 
AE 4 tari, ND [1696], countermarks on a rare host coin, 
1567 AE 4 tari of Jean de la Vallette-Parisot (1557-1568), three 
countermarks as follows: 1) Double-headed eagle within a
shield impression of Jean Paul Lascaris Castellar (1636-1657),
authorized by decrees of 17th May, 1646 and 28th May, 1646;
2) Head of St. John the Baptist within an oval impression of
Raphael Cotoner (1660-1663), authorized by decree of 19th
April, 1662; 3) Crowned fleur-de-lys within an irregular
impression of Adrien Wignacourt (1690-1697), authorized 
by decree of 27th August, 1696, VG, RR $150 - 250

2459. ORDER OF MALTA: Emmanuel de Rohan, 1775-1797, 
AR 30 tari, 1795, KM-335, Dav-1609, minor clipped flan 
mint error, EF $350 - 450

2460. MONTENEGRO: Nicholas I, as King, 1910-1918, 2 para, 1914, 
KM-17, exceptional coin with mirror-like luster, unlisted in KM
for proof strike, NGC graded PF66 RD, RRR $600 - 800

Netherlands Local Coinage

2461. GRONINGEN: AR 6¼ stuivers, 1672, KM-24, diamond-shaped
klippe, uniface, struck during the 1672 siege by the forces of
the Bishop of Münster, NGC graded VF35 $200 - 250

Please note that the corners of this coin are not visible in the
images because they are hidden by the NGC holder.

2462. NORWAY: Oscar II, 1872-1907, AR 50 øre, 1893, KM-356,
bold strike, lustrous, AU $100 - 150
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2463. NORWAY: Haakon VII, 1905-1957, AR 25 øre, 1919, KM-373,
PCGS graded MS65 $100 - 120

2464. NORWAY: Haakon VII, 1905-1957, nickel-brass 50 øre, 1942,
KM-393, all except 9,236 were melted, choice UNC $300 - 400

Government-in-exile issue struck in London during WWII.

2465. NORWAY: Haakon VII, 1905-1957, AR 2 kroner, 1907, KM-366,
Border Watch, with the crossed rifles & sword on reverse, scarce
type, NGC graded MS63 $500 - 600

2466. GRAND DUCHY OF WARSAW: Friedrich August I,
1807-1815, AR talar, Warsaw, 1812, Cr-87, Dav-247,
mintmaster IB, FRID AVG REX SAX DVX VARSOV around
bust / crowned shield with the Polish eagle and coat of arms of
Saxony, between palm branches, AU $500 - 600

Napoleon created the Grand Duchy of Warsaw in Poland, and 
had it ruled by his ally, Friedrich August I of Saxony. It lasted only

as long as Napoleon ruled, and its coins are seldom 
encountered in better grades.

2467. POLAND: Nicholas I, 1825-1855, AE grosz, Warsaw, Cr-105,
mintmaster FH, NGC graded MS64 RB $150 - 250

2468. ROMANIA: Carol I, 1881-1914, 5 bani, 1867, KM-Pn10,
copper-nickel pattern struck by James Watt & Co. mint in
Birmingham, a rare off-metal strike, F-VF, R $100 - 200

Early Russian States

2469. MOSCOW: Anonymous, late 14th century, AR dangi (0.68g),
Huletski-50 CC (this piece), imitation of Golden Horde dirham of 
Jani Beg (1341-1357), both sides imitating reverse of Gulistan
mint, EF, R $140 - 160

2470. MOSCOW: Dmitry Donskoy, 1359-1389, AR denga (0.89g),
H&P-111B, countermark is distorted Arabic malik on the
column, which looks like a human face when held sideways 
(as in the illustration above), uncertain host, countermark 
ca. 1380s, EF-AU, R $180 - 220

2471. MOSCOW: Vasily Dmitrievich, 1389-1425, AR denga (0.69g),
H&P-407P, horseman right, holding a bird (falcon?) /
pseudo-Arabic inscription, VF $90 - 110

2472. PSKOV: LOT of 3 different dengas: Dmitry Ivanovich
(1605-1606), known as “the false dmitry”, Grishin-Klesh.-245;
Vasily Shuiski, briefly ruler in 1606 (G&K-265); and Russia,
Ivan Vasilievich (1462-1505), type H&P-750, all in VF-EF
condition, retail value $220, lot of 3 pieces $140 - 160

2473. RYAZAN: Fedor Olegovich, 1402-1427, AR denga (1.01g),
H&P-2315BB, standard countermark on undetermined host,
probably Golden Horde, VF-EF $90 - 110

2474. TVER: Mikhail Borisovich, 1461-1485, AR denga (0.55g),
H&P-2850C, horseman right, holding sword / bird standing,
pecking at uncertain object on the ground, Russian text around, 
lovely strike, choice EF, RR $275 - 325

2475. TVER: Mikhail Borisovich, 1461-1485, AR denga (0.43g),
H&P-2858A, griffin right / 4-line Russian text, EF, RR $220 - 280

2476. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander III, 1881-1894, AE 2 kopecks,
1891, Y-10.2, scarce proof strike, NGC graded PF64 RB $600 - 800
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2477. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander III, 1881-1894, AE 3 kopecks,
1891, Y-11.2, scarce proof strike, NGC graded PF64 RB $600 - 800

2478. SAN MARINO: Republic, AR 50 centesimi, 1898-R, KM-3, 
a superb example! NGC graded MS66 $150 - 200

2479. SAN MARINO: Republic, AR 50 centesimi, 1898-R, KM-3, 
a lovely example! NGC graded MS65 $125 - 175

2480. SCOTLAND: David II, 1329-1371, AR groat, Edinburgh,
S-5091, Second Coinage (Stewart group A), struck 1357-1367,
crowned bust left, scepter before / long cross pattée with voided 
mullets in angles, NGC graded VF25 $200 - 300

2481. SCOTLAND: Mary, 1542-1567, BI bawbee, Edinburgh, S-5433, 
First period, struck 1542-1558, crowned thistle dividing M R /
voided saltire cross through crown, cinquefoils to either side,
crude VF-EF $150 - 250

2482. SCOTLAND: James VI, 1567-1625, AR 2 shillings, S-5509,
somewhat uneven strike, irregular flan, VF $75 - 100

2483. SCOTLAND: James VI, 1567-1625, AR testoon, ND [1578],
crowned thistle countermark, revaluation of 1578 on a testoon
of the first period, Group II, Edinburgh mint, dated 1555,
crowned large M; crowned thistles to left & right / royal
coat-of-arms over cross potent, a lovely example! 
NGC graded EF45 $400 - 600

The value of silver continually rose during the early years of James’
reign, and soon the metal content of the Scottish coinage was

considerably higher than face value. Consequently silver coinage
began to disappear from circulation, being melted down or sold

abroad. In July of 1578 the Privy Council passed an act authorizing
the revaluation of the coinage. Silver coins would be bought in by
the Mint and released to circulate at a higher value by the addition
of a crowned thistle countermark. Under this new valuation, a ryal,
for example, worth 30 shillings face, would be bought in at 32s/6d,

revalidated and returned to the supplier with a higher value of
36s/9d. However, the Mint collected a 4s/3d “handling fee” per ryal.
In other words, the supplier would get back a value of metal exactly
equal to what he put in, while the state collected a 12% surcharge.

This measure was obviously very unpopular, and in 1581 a new
revalued coinage had to be introduced.

2484. SCOTLAND: William & Mary, 1688-1694, AR 10 shillings,
1691, S-5659, type 1, conjoined busts left, small value below /
crowned quartered shield of arms, with an escutcheon of the
Lion of Nassau, two flan defects on edge, Fine $100 - 200

2485. SPAIN: Carlos IV, 1788-1808, AE medal, 1801, Julius-1035,
Bramsen-187, The Union Augusta medal by Droz, UNION
AUGUSTA, jugate busts right of Carlos, laureate, and María
Luisa, diademed / J P DROZ INVENTOR DEL METODO DE
MULTIPLICAR LOS TROQUELES, EVITANDO/EL
FRAUDE/DILACION Y GASTOS/IDENTIFICA/LOS SIGNOS
around and in five additional lines in center, a popular crown
size ‘pattern’, PCGS graded AU55 Secure Holder $225 - 275
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2486. SPAIN: Carlos II, 1665-1700, AV 8 escudos, Sevilla, 1700,
KM-233.3, Cayon-7952, crowned coat of arms surrounded by
the collar of the Golden Fleece / cross potent in an ornate
quatrefoil, very rare one-year type, lovely example! 
NGC graded AU55 $7,000 - 9,000

A similar example graded AU-50 by PCGS was sold in Heritage
Auction 3026, Lot 25818, for $9,000.

Cantonal Issues

2487. ZÜRICH: AR 8 batzen, 1808, KM-184, Cantonal arms within
sprays, mintmaster B, AU $100 - 150

2488. SWITZERLAND: 10 rappen, 1875, KM-6, very rare date! 
NGC graded EF45 $400 - 500

2489. SWITZERLAND: AE medal, 1824, Schweizer Medaillen-1551,
58mm, on the 10th Anniversary of the Admission of Geneva to
the Swiss Confederation, bronze medal by A. Bovy and A.
Bovet, City Goddess extends the sitting Helvetia hand; 
a winged Genius is adding the name of Geneva to the name 
of the 21 cantons / combined arms of Geneva and the Swiss
Confederation, lovely chocolate brown patina, AU $100 - 125

Photo size reduced.

2490. SWITZERLAND: AR medal, 1849, Martin-1, Richter-1b, 37mm,
Aargau Canton Shooting Festival (Eidgenössisches
Schützenfest), proof like fields, UNC $150 - 250

2491. SWITZERLAND: silvered AE medal, 1876, Richter-1562b var,
46mm, Lausanne in Vaud Canton Shooting Festival
(Eidgenössisches Schützenfest), AU, S $150 - 250

Photo size reduced.

2492. SWITZERLAND: AR medal, 1887, Richter-628b; Martin-330,
45mm, Geneva Shooting Festival (Eidgenössisches
Schützenfest), silver medal by H. Bovy, design of E. Lossier,
City Arms of Geneva, Swiss coat of arms on top, above
beaming Christusmonogramm / Musketeer next to cannon and
Stadtwappen (city arms), in the background a Cityscape, 
light hairlines, EF $100 - 150

Photo size reduced on this and following lot.

2493. SWITZERLAND: AR medal, 1918, 50mm, medal by Huguenin
Fréres & Co., soldier working at low table / SWISS AMERICAN
COMMISSION AID BY THE PROVISION OF WORK FOR THE
ALLIED INTERNED 1917 1918, Swiss shield and American flag 
below, matte finish, EF, R $150 - 250
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2494. SWITZERLAND: LOT of 12 medals, 1) 1842, Token of Tribute to
the Ministers of the State 1814-1842, 53mm bronze medal by A.
Bovy, sitting city goddess with oak wreaths before Cityscape / six
lines French text in oak leaf wreath, EF; 2) 1847, Guillaume Henri
Dufour, general of the Federal troops, 37mm gilt bronze medal by
A. Bovy, bust of General left / Swiss cross between laurel
branches, AU; 3) 1847, Baron de Grenus, Geneva, 60mm bronze
medal by Antoine Bovy, EF-AU; 4) 1871, Internment of 80,000
French soldiers in Switzerland, 50mm bronze medal by U. Landry, 
heartbroken Helvetia puts her coat protectively over a shield,
French soldier on graves left, cornucopia full of coins right, EF-AU; 
5) 1876, 100th Anniversary of the Societe des Arts, 57mm bronze
medal by A. Bovy, Allegorical representation of society as a
mother, surrounded by allegorical figures for agriculture, industry
and art, EF-AU; 6) 1881, 400-year Anniversary of the union of
Freiburg and Solothurn with the Confederation, 47mm bronze
medal by E. Durussel, portrait of Niklaus von Flüe to right / female
personifications of Fribourg, Solothurn and Switzerland, VF; 
7) 1888, Inauguration of the monument of Daniel Jeanrichard, the
pioneer of Swiss watchmaking, 52mm bronze medal by Huguenin
Fréres & Co., statue / shields, Swiss cross above, UNC; 
8) 1891, 600 Years of Confederation, 50mm aluminum medal by
Lauer, Nürnberg, three figures representing Uri, Schwyz and
Unterwalden / tree sprouting all cantonal arms, Uri, Schwyz and
Unterwalden arms at base, Swiss arms at center, EF; 
9) 1891, 600th Anniversary of Confederation, 68mm bronze medal 
by A. Dubois, Winged Nude female (victory or angel) flying right,
holding torch and palm branch, view of the mountains of
Switzerland in the background / legend surrounded by palm
branch and shields of Uri, Schwyz and Unterwalden at base,
Swiss arms at left, EF; 10) 1892, General Assembly of the Swiss
Association officers, 45mm bronze medal by L. Jamin, state and
city coats of arms on fasces and crossed gun barrels / equestrian
statue of General Dufour, UNC; 11) 1914, Swiss National
Exhibition in Bern, 45mm bronze medal, mother & child, workers,
farmers / text, EF; 12) 1923, issue by the watch industry in
Neuchâtel to commemorate the centenary of the death of
Abraham Louis Breguet (1747-1823), 50mm bronze medal, by 
E. Rothlisberger, portrait of Breguet right / text reverse, EF, 
retail value $600, lot of 12 medals, EF $400 - 500

2495. SWITZERLAND: LOT of 7 shooting thaler commemorative
silver 5 franc coins including; 1867 Schwyz, 1872 Zurich, 1874
St. Gallen, 1876 Lausanne, 1879 Basel, 1881 Fribourg, 1883
Lugano, all coins with usual surface hairlines, AU-UNC quality,
retail value $850, lot of 7 coins $600 - 800

The Americas

Argentine Provincial

2496. LA RIOJA: AR 8 reales, 1838-R, KM-8, coin rotation, 
NGC graded AU50 $800 - 900

2497. BOLIVIA: Carlos III, 1759-1788, AR 8 reales, Potosi, 1774,
KM-55, assayer JR, lovely, almost full original mint luster,
gorgeous example, NGC graded MS63 $1,400 - 1,600

2498. BOLIVIA: Carlos IV, 1788-1808, AR 8 reales, Potosi, 1808,
KM-73, assayer PJ, NGC graded AU58 $250 - 300

2499. BOLIVIA: Fernando VII, 1808-1825, AR 8 reales, Potosi, 
1820, KM-94, assayer PJ, much original luster, 
NGC graded AU58 $250 - 300

2500. BOLIVIA: Republic, AR 8 reales, Potosi, 1847, KM-A103,
assayer R, some original luster, especially on reverse, 
NGC graded EF40 $175 - 200

2501. BOLIVIA: Republic, AR 4 soles, Paz, 1854, KM-125, 
assayer F, NGC graded AU58 $100 - 120
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2502. BOLIVIA: Republic, AR ½ sol, Potosi, 1860, KM-133.2,
assayer FJ, denomination “25 G” (25 grains) below the name
BOLIVAR on obverse, NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

2503. BOLIVIA: Republic, AR boliviano, Potosi, 1868, KM-152.2,
assayer FE, 11 stars on obverse, beautiful light toning, 
only 1 piece graded higher by NGC (as of May 2015), 
NGC graded AU58 $200 - 250

2504. BRAZIL: João VI, 1818-1822, AR 960 reis, 1820-R, KM-326.1,
NGC graded AU55 $175 - 200

2505. BRAZIL: Pedro I, 1822-1831, AR 960 reis, 1824-R, KM-368.1,
long die-break below IMPER in obverse margin, 
NGC graded MS61 $150 - 200

2506. BRAZIL: Republic, AR 1000 reis, 1900, KM-500, 400th
Anniversary of Discovery, NGC graded MS62 $200 - 300

2507. BRAZIL: Republic, AR 4000 reis, 1900, KM-502.1, 50mm,
struck for the 400th Anniversary of the Discovery, Pedro
Alvares Cabral, star with 16 rays, surface hairlines, 
NGC graded UNC details $600 - 800

Photo size reduced.

Canadian Local Coinage

2508. NEWFOUNDLAND: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR 50 cents, 1881,
KM-6, ICCS graded VF20 $110 - 150

2509. CANADA: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR 50 cents, 1871, KM-6,
ICCS graded VF30 $220 - 260

2510. CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC: AR ½ real, 
1824-NG, KM-2, assayer M, beautiful toning, 
NGC graded MS64 $1,200 - 1,400

2511. CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC: AR 8 reales, 1847/6-NG,
KM-4, assayer A, colorful toning, “hairlines” on reverse are in
the die, not the coin, AU $450 - 550
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2512. CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC: AR 8 reales, 1829-NG,
KM-4, assayer M, NGC graded AU50 $400 - 600

2513. CHILE: Republic, AR ¼ real (cuartilla), 1832/1-So, KM-89,
extremely rare type coin and exceptional in mint state quality,
lovely toning, NGC graded MS62 $500 - 700

2514. CHILE: Republic, AR real, 1834, KM-91, assayer IJ, rare
one-year type, NGC graded AU55, R $400 - 500

2515. CHILE: Republic, bronze 8 escudo pattern, ND, KM-Pn3,
struck by the Paris company Trelon, Weldon et Weil, which was 
founded in 1844, lightly gilt, NGC graded AU58, RRR $800 - 1,000

Incorrectly called KM-PnA4 (1835) on the slab, but could not have
been produced before 1844.

2516. CHILE: Republic, brass 8 escudo pattern, ND, KM-TSx, 
trial strike of the obverse on KM-PnA4, struck by the Paris
company Trelon, Weldon et Weil, which was founded in 
1844, probably intended for the silver 8 reales rather than the
smaller 8 escudos, judging by its diameter, 
NGC graded AU55, RRR $500 - 600

Produced no earlier than 1844.

2517. COPIAPO: AR peso, 1865 (restrike), KM-4, originally produced
during the 1865 war with Spain, due to the blockade of Puerto
de Caldera, originals unknown, NGC graded AU50 $250 - 300

2518. COLOMBIA: Republic, AR 10 reales, 1848, KM-107, much
original luster, NGC graded AU58 $200 - 250

2519. COLOMBIA: Republic, pattern centavo, 1886, KM-Pn70,
ANACS graded PF64 RD, RRR $500 - 600

2520. COLOMBIA: Republic, AR 50 cents, Bogota, 1877/6,
KM-177.1, AU55, R, ex Whittier Collection $500 - 700

2521. CUBA: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AR 2 reales, ND (1841), KM-1.2,
lattice countermark with star at center on 1778-CF Spain 2
reales, Seville mint, holed, Fine $75 - 100

In 1841, the Spanish authorities in Cuba ordered all circulating silver 
to be devalued and countermarked with a lattice punch. The

countermarked silver was then permitted to circulate in Trinidad,
Santiago, and Puerto Principle (then the capital of Haiti).
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2522. CUBA: War of Independence, 1895-1898, AR peso, 
1898, KM-8, Republica de Cuba issue, 
PCGS graded AU55, RR $1,800 - 2,200

2523. CUBA: War of Independence, 1895-1898, AR souvenir peso,
1897, KM-XM2, Republica de Cuba issue, type II, close date,
attractive EF-AU $125 - 175

Type II souvenir pesos were struck at the Gorham Manufacturing
Company in Providence, Rhode Island, USA.

2524. CUBA: Repubic, AR peso, 1936, KM-22, 
NGC graded MS62 $180 - 220

2525. CUBA: Republic, AR peso, 1934, KM-15.2, Star type issue,
struck at the Philadephia mint, NGC graded MS63 $250 - 350

2526. CUBA: Republic, AR 40 centavos, 1952, KM-25, 50th
Anniversary of Liberty & Progress, NGC graded MS65 $90 - 110

2527. CUBA: LOT of 5 NGC encapsulated high-quality coins: KM-9, 
1 centavo 1915 (MS-65); KM-11, 5 centavos 1916 (MS-65);
KM-11b, 5 centavos 1946 (MS-65); KM-24, 20 centavos, 50th
Anniversity (MS-65); and KM-25, 40 centavos, 50th Anniversary 
(UNC details), retail $350, 
lot of 5 slabs $200 - 250

2528. CUBA: LOT of 6 NGC encapsulated high-quality coins: KM-9, 
1 centavo 1916 (MS-65); KM-10, 2 centavos 1916 (MS-65);
KM-9a, 1 centavo 1943 (MS-65); KM-11a, 5 centavos 1943
(MS-66); KM-24, 20 centavos 1952, 50th Anniversary (MS-64);
and KM-26, 1 centavo 1953, José Martí centennial (MS-65),
retail $350, lot of 6 slabs $200 - 280

2529. DANISH WEST INDIES: AR 8 reales, ND, KM-X47, fantasy
countermark, with a script FR VII for Frederik VII of Denmark 
on Peru 8 reales, Cuzco mint, 1838, type KM-170.4, 
EF on EF host, R $180 - 220

2530. DANISH WEST INDIES: AR 1 shilling 6 pence, ND, 
KM-X—, fantasy countermark, with a script FR VII for 
Frederik VII of Denmark on Great Britain bank token KM-Tn3,
EF on VF host, R $150 - 250

2531. DANISH WEST INDIES: AR dollar, ND, KM-X64, fantasy
countermark, with a script FR VII for Frederik VII of Denmark on 
Great Britain bank dollar KM-Tn1, EF on Fine host, R $180 - 220

The FR VII countermarks on various world coins are believed to be
fantasies produced in Paris at some time after 1860. There are no

confirmed originals for these types.

2532. ECUADOR: Republic, AR real, Quito, 1833, KM-13, 
assayer GJ (Guillermo Jameson), “El Ecuador en Colombia”
type, F-VF $100 - 150
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2533. ECUADOR: Republic, AR 5 francos, 1858, KM-39, assayer
GJ, mintage unrecorded, but surviving documents suggest a
possible total mintage of just over 14,000 pieces, of which few
have survived, NGC graded AU58, R $2,750 - 3,250

Designed by the Ecuadorian artist Emilia Rivadaneira, indicated by
“E.R.” below bust.

2534. ECUADOR: Republic, AE centavo, Heaton mint, 1872, KM-45,
PCGS graded Specimen 63 Red Brown, RR $500 - 600

2535. GALAPAGOS ISLANDS: AR ½ decimo, ND, KM-X1, RA
monogram countermark for Rogelio Alvarado, on AR ½ decimo
of Ecuador dated 1899, unofficial issue, UNC on AU host, R, 
KM Plate specimen $100 - 150

Issued for the Penal colony on the Galapagos Islands to pay
prisoners for their labor. No documentation exists for the mintage of

this coin, so it is of tentative attribution.

2536. GUATEMALA: Fernando VII, 1808-1821, AR ½ real, 
1820-NG, KM-65, assayer M, light iridescent toning, 
NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

2537. GUATEMALA: Fernando VII, 1808-1821, AR 8 reales,
1821-NG, KM-69, assayer M, nice portrait, last issue under
Spanish control, lovely EF $300 - 350

2538. GUATEMALA: Republic, AR peso, 1894, KM-210, lovely
iridescent toning, NGC graded MS63 $150 - 200

2539. GUATEMALA: Republic, AR peso, ND [1894], KM-228,
counterstamped on Peru 1 sol, type KM-198, dated 1890 with
assayer TF, NGC graded MS62 $175 - 200

2540. GUATEMALA: Republic, AR peso, ND [1894], KM-224,
counterstamped using ½ real dies on Peru 1889 TL sol,
counterstamp is mint state, NGC graded AU55 $275 - 325

2541. HONDURAS: Republic, AR peso, 1892/9, KM-52, AU55 $100 - 120

2542. MEXICO: Fernando VI, 1746-1759, AR 8 reales, 1755-Mo,
KM-104.2, assayer MM, VF-EF $170 - 200
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2543. MEXICO: Carlos III, 1759-1788, AR 8 reales, 1780-Mo,
KM-106.2, assayer FF, ANACS graded AU55 $300 - 350

2544. MEXICO: Carlos III, 1760-1788, AR 8 reales, 1783-Mo,
KM-106.2, assayer FF, hairlined, EF $150 - 180

2545. MEXICO: Charles III, 1759-1788, AR 8 reales, 1783-Mo,
KM-106.2, assayer FF, from the Cazador shipwreck, saltwater
damage, NGC graded VF details $100 - 150

The Cazador, sunk in 1784 off the coast of New Orleans, was a
Spanish brig of war headed from Vera Cruz, Mexico to New Orleans 

under the direction of Captain Gabriel de Campos y Piñeda. Her
cargo of some 450,000 pesos of newly minted silver coins was

meant to stabilize the fragile economy in the Spanish possession of
Louisiana, which had suffered from the use of French paper

currency. Louisiana (Luisiana) was the name of an administrative
district of the Viceroyalty of New Spain from 1762 to 1802 that

represented territory west of the Mississippi River basin, 
plus New Orleans.

2546. MEXICO: Augustin Iturbide, 1822-1823, AR 8 reales,
1822-Mo, KM-310, assayer JM, some original luster, AU $400 - 500

2547. MEXICO: República, AE 1/8 real, 1842-Mo, KM-334, superb
specimen, lovely chocolate-like toning, NGC graded MS62 BR,
RR $1,000 - 1,250

2548. MEXICO: República, AR ¼ real, 1861-Mo, KM-368.6, 
assayer LR, a lovely example! NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

2549. MEXICO: República, AR ¼ real, 1862-Go, KM-368.5, 
assayer LR, beautifully toned, NGC graded MS63 $200 - 250

2550. MEXICO: República, AR ½ real, 1847-Mo, KM-370.9, 
assayer RC, a lovely example! NGC graded MS63 $125 - 175

2551. MEXICO: República, AR ½ real, 1849-Mo, KM-370.9, 
assayer GC, only one graded higher by NGC, golden toning,
NGC graded MS65 $400 - 500

2552. MEXICO: República, AR ½ real, 1855-Mo, KM-370.9, 
assayer GF/GC, a lovely example! NGC graded MS63 $150 - 200

2553. MEXICO: República, AR ½ real, 1861-C, KM-370.2, 
assayer PV, only one graded higher by NGC, 
NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

2554. MEXICO: República, AR real, 1855-Mo, KM-372.8, 
assayer GF, lovely example! NGC graded MS63 $200 - 250
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2555. MEXICO: República, AR 2 reales, 1824-Mo, KM-373.4,
assayer JM, interesting die break on reverse, deeply toned,
NGC graded AU58 $400 - 500

2556. MEXICO: República, AR 2 reales, 1838-Go, KM-374.8,
assayer PJ, highest graded by NGC, NGC graded MS64 $300 - 350

2557. MEXICO: República, AR 2 reales, 1838-Go, KM-374.8,
assayer PJ, lovely toning, NGC graded MS62 $225 - 275

2558. MEXICO: República, AR 2 reales, 1861-Mo, KM-374.10,
assayer CH, magnificent iridescent toning, proof-like surfaces,
absolutely gorgeous, NGC graded MS65* $450 - 550

NGC assigns a star (*) to coins with exceptional eye appeal 
for their assigned grade.

2559. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1824-Mo, KM-A376.2,
assayer JM, iridescent toning, choice VF $500 - 600

2560. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1829-EoMo, KM-377.5,
assayer LF, PCGS graded AU50 $2,200 - 2,600

Very rare mint, in operation only between 1828 and 1830.

2561. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1834-Ca, KM-377.2,
assayer AM, very rare date, NGC graded EF45, RR $600 - 700

2562. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1835-Go, KM-377.8,
assayer PJ, scarce variety with dot instead of star on cap,
highest graded by NGC (as of December 2014), 
NGC graded MS64 $500 - 700

2563. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1868-Go, KM-377.8,
assayer YF, NGC graded MS63 $200 - 250
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2564. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1874-Ca, KM-377.2,
assayer MM, highest graded by NGC (as of December 2014), 
NGC graded MS63 $400 - 500

2565. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1885-Pi, KM-377.12,
assayer MH, tied for highest graded by NGC, 
NGC graded MS65 $500 - 700

2566. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1888-Ca, KM-377.2,
assayer MM, NGC graded MS63 $200 - 250

2567. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1888-Ga, KM-377.6,
assayer JS, NGC graded MS63 $225 - 275

2568. MEXICO: República, AR 8 reales, 1888-Zs, KM-377.13,
assayer FZ, NGC graded MS63 $225 - 275

2569. MEXICO: Maximiliano, 1864-1867, AR peso, 1866-Mo,
KM-388.1, EF-AU $150 - 200

2570. MEXICO: República, AE centavo, 1889-Mo, KM-391.6, 
NGC graded MS64 RB $100 - 150

2571. MEXICO: República, AE centavo, 1896-Mo, KM-391.6, lovely
toning, NGC graded MS65 BR $150 - 200

2572. MEXICO: República, centavo, 1898-Mo, KM-393, mostly red,
NGC graded MS65 RB $100 - 140

2573. MEXICO: República, AR 5 centavos, 1877/6-Mo, KM-398.7,
assayer M, a gorgeous example! NGC graded MS66 $175 - 225

2574. MEXICO: República, AR 5 centavos, 1887-Pi, KM-398.9,
assayer R, gorgeous golden toning, NGC graded MS67 $200 - 250

2575. MEXICO: República, AR 10 centavos, 1889-Oa, KM-403.8,
assayer E, rare mint (Oaxaca), VG, R $150 - 200
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2576. MEXICO: República, AR 20 centavos, 1899-Go, KM-405.1,
assayer R, lovely toning, only one graded higher by NGC, 
NGC graded MS66 $300 - 400

2577. MEXICO: República, AR 25 centavos, 1885-Go, KM-406.5,
assayer R, light golden toning, NGC graded MS65 $250 - 350

2578. MEXICO: República, AR 25 centavos, 1885-Mo, KM-406.7,
assayer M, lovely violet toning, NGC graded MS64 $250 - 300

2579. MEXICO: República, AR 25 centavos, 1886-Mo, KM-406.7,
assayer M, NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

2580. MEXICO: República, AR 50 centavos, 1886-Mo, KM-407.6,
assayer M, lovely light violet toning, NGC graded MS62 $500 - 600

2581. MEXICO: República, AR peso, 1898-Mo, KM-409.2, assayer
AM, restrike, NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

In 1949 the San Francisco Mint struck 2,000,000 pieces of a Mexico 
Peso dated 1898 for use in China. The 1898 original reverse has

139 denticles and the restrike has 134. The original coins have the
tops of the “Mo” lined up and the restrikes have the “o” in “Mo”

moved higher than the “M”. 

2582. MEXICO: República, AR peso, 1901-Mo, KM-409.2, assayer
AM, NGC graded MS63 $150 - 200

2583. MEXICO: República, AR peso, 1903-Cn, KM-409, assayer JQ, 
ANACS graded MS63 $175 - 225

2584. MEXICO: República, AR peso, 1908-Mo, KM-409.2, assayer
AM, highest graded by NGC, NGC graded MS66 $500 - 600

2585. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, 5 centavos, 1927, KM-422, 
NGC graded MS64 BR $140 - 180

2586. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 10 centavos, 1919-Mo,
KM-429, one year type, NGC graded MS66 $110 - 160

2587. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 20 centavos, 1905-Mo,
KM-435, NGC graded MS64 $125 - 175
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2588. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 20 centavos, 1906-Mo,
KM-435, NGC graded MS65 $100 - 150

2589. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 20 centavos, 1920-Mo,
KM-438, NGC graded MS65 $175 - 225

2590. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 20 centavos, 1926-Mo,
KM-438, NGC graded MS65 $100 - 150

2591. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 50 centavos, 1919-Mo,
KM-447, NGC graded MS65 $175 - 225

2592. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR peso, 1913, KM-453,
“Caballito” series, lovely toning, NGC graded MS65 $1,100 - 1,300

2593. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR peso, 1913-Mo, KM-453,
“Caballito” series, PCGS graded MS62 $250 - 300

2594. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 2 pesos, 1921, KM-462,
Centennial of Independence, lovely golden toning, 
NGC graded MS65 $1,100 - 1,300

Mexican States

2595. CHIHUAHUA: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR cast 8 reales,
1812-Ca, KM-123, assayer RP, with standard countermarks
(letter T to left, pomegranate beneath pillars to right), small
scratch in obverse field, strong VF $250 - 300

2596. CHIHUAHUA: AR peso, 1915, KM-619, GB-72, struck by the
Ejercito del Norte, AU $175 - 200

2597. DURANGO: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales, 1818-D,
KM-111.2, assayer RM, decent strike, VF $125 - 150

236     

Stephen Album Rare Coins | Auction 23 | September 10-12, 2015 | Session F   



2598. DURANGO: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales, 1821-D,
KM-111.2, assayer CG, with the G recut over another G, 
rare variety, some surface hairlines, traces of original 
luster, EF $250 - 300

2599. GUADALAJARA: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales,
1821-Ga, KM-111.3, assayer FS, excellent strike, traces of
original luster, choice EF $200 - 250

2600. GUADALAJARA: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales,
1821-Ga, KM-111.3, assayer FS, minor weakness, decent
portrait, strong VF-EF $125 - 150

2601. GUERRERO: AR 2 pesos, 1914, KM-643, revolutionary issue
during the occupation by Zapata, PCGS graded AU55 $150 - 200

2602. GUERRERO: AR peso, 1914, KM-643, Mexican Revolution
issue, PCGS graded AU55 Secure Holder $140 - 180

2603. GUERRERO: AR 2 pesos, Campo Morado, 1915, KM-662,
GB-178, mint mark C.M. GRO., surface hairlines, AU $200 - 250

2604. JALISCO: AE 5 centavos (9.25g), 1915, KM-677, GB-241,
struck at Guadalajara, under authority of the Ejercito del Norte,
Red and Brown UNC $250 - 300

2605. TOLUCA: grey cardboard 5 centavos (1.09g), 1915, KM-692,
struck under authority of the Zapata forces, VF, RR $100 - 150

2606. MORELOS: AE 10 centavos (6.33g), ND, KM-698, struck 1915
or 1916, typical weakness of strike, F-VF, R $150 - 200

2607. OAXACA: AR peso, 1915, KM-740.1, Mexican Revolution
Provisional issue, brilliant luster! NGC graded MS64 $150 - 200
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2608. SINALOA: AR peso (27.63g), ND, KM-768, GB-406, 
sand molded using 8 reales of type KM-377, possibly 
dated 1897, VF $100 - 120

2609. SOMBRERETE: Fernando VII, 1808-1813, AR 8 reales, 1811,
KM-176, struck under Fernando Vargas, very crudely
countermarked as always, crowned coat of arms on obverse,
VARGAS, 1811, S beneath pillars (twice), and plain square, on
uncertain host, VF, RR $1,200 - 1,400

2610. ZACATECAS: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales, 1815-Zs, 
KM-111.5, assayer AG, usual weakness for the early years of
this type, rare date, F-VF, R $125 - 150

2611. ZACATECAS: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales, 
1816-Zs, KM-111.5, assayer AG, some central weakness 
on both sides, EF $125 - 150

2612. ZACATECAS: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales, 1817-Zs, 
KM-111.5, assayer AG, lustrous, very rare in this quality, 
NGC graded MS62 $700 - 900

2613. ZACATECAS: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales, 1821-Zs, 
KM-111.5, assayer RG, traces of original luster, lovely EF$100 - 120

2614. NICARAGUA: Republic, AR 20 centavos, 1887-H, KM-7, 
a lovely example! NGC graded MS66 $175 - 225

2615. PANAMA: Republic, AR 50 centesimos, 1905, KM-5, 
NGC graded AU55 $140 - 180

2616. PERU: Fernando VI, 1746-1759, AR 8 reales, 1759, KM-55,
assayer JM, “pillar dollar” or “columnario” type, a lovely
example! NGC graded AU58 $1,100 - 1,500
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2617. PERU: Carlos IV, 1788-1808, AR 8 reales, Lima, 1800, 
KM-97, assayer IJ, full original luster, bold strike, 
NGC graded MS62 $600 - 700

2618. PERU: Fernando VII, 1808-1825, AR 8 reales, Lima, 1811,
KM-106.2, assayer JP, imaginary bust, much original luster,
NGC graded AU58 $400 - 500

2619. PERU: Fernando VII, 1808-1825, AR 8 reales, Lima, 
1820, KM-106.2, assayer JP, attractively toned, 
NGC graded MS63 $400 - 500

2620. PERU: Fernando VII, 1808-1825, AR 8 reales, Lima, 1820,
KM-106.2, assayer JP, nicely toned around the rim, 
PCGS graded MS62 $300 - 350

2621. PERU: Fernando VII, 1808-1825, AR 8 reales, 1824, KM-130,
countermarked crown & date on type KM-136, Lima 1823,
assayer JP, second highest graded by NGC for this type, 
NGC graded AU55, RR $1,200 - 1,400

2622. PERU: Republic, AR 8 reales, Lima, 1855, KM-142.10a,
assayer MB, reeded edge, NGC graded AU55 $250 - 300

2623. PERU: Republic, AR 4 reales, Lima, 1854, KM-151.3, 
assayer MB, NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400

2624. PERU: Republic, AR sol, Lima, 1891, KM-196.24, assayer TF,
NGC graded MS63 $175 - 200

2625. PERU: Republic, AR sol, Lima, 1895, KM-196.26, assayer TF,
NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250
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2626. PERU: Republic, AE pattern 8 reales, Cuzco, 1835, 
KM-PnA4, Fon-9225, struck by Thonnelier in Paris, presented
to the mint at Cuzco then under the agency of Allier, as named
on the pattern, only one graded higher by NGC (as of May
2015), NGC graded AU58 BR, RR $400 - 450

2627. PUERTO RICO: Alfonso XIII, 1886-1898, AR peso, 1895,
KM-24, initials PGV, some hairlines on the cheek, EF-AU $750 - 850

2628. PUERTO RICO: Alfonso XIII, 1886-1898, AR 20 centavos,
1895, KM-22, mintmaster PGV, EF $100 - 150

2629. UNITED STATES: 1923 AE medal, 63mm, lovely Art Nouveau
medal by Hungarian-born American medalist Julio Kilenyi,
NATIONAL EXPOSITION OF EVERTHING IN SILK, MARCH
5-10, nude female figure silhouetted behind silk curtain,
silkworm moths flutter around, border of white mulberry studded 
with silkworm cocoons / FOR ARTISTIC WINDOW DISPLAY
AND A DISTINCT SERVICE TO THE SILK INDUSTRY - SILK
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, 1923, peacock on pedestal,
woman in silk gown amongst various racks displaying silk
wares, a gorgeous medal, EF, R $75 - 100

This is the first of this medal type we have encountered. 
Photo size reduced.

2630. VENEZUELA: Fernando VII, 1808-1825, AR 2 reales,
Caracas, “184", Cr-13.1, initials LM, struck by the Royalist or
Republican forces 1810-21, surface hairlines, 
NGC graded Fine details $300 - 400

These were among the first issues of the provisional Caracas mint,
which had started operations in 1812 by issuing coins imitating the
Lima cobs (macuquinas) then found in circulation, hence the LM

initials as on the present example.

2631. VENEZUELA: Republic, AE ¼ centavo, 1843, Y-1, 
rim bumps, EF $300 - 400

2632. VENEZUELA: Republic, AE centavo, 1843, Y-3.1, usual light
contact marks, VF $275 - 325

2633. VENEZUELA: Republic, AR bolivar, 1893-A, Y-22, struck 
at the Paris mint, EF $175 - 225

Australia and the Pacific

2634. AUSTRALIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence, 1911,
KM-25, lovely grade! NGC graded MS64 $300 - 400

2635. GERMAN NEW GUINEA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1914, AE pfennig,
1894, KM-1, Deutsche Neu-Guinea Compagnie issue, 
NGC graded MS64 RB $150 - 250
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2636. GERMAN NEW GUINEA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1914, AE 2 pfennig, 
1894, KM-2, Deutsche Neu-Guinea Compagnie issue, 
NGC graded MS63 RB $150 - 250

2637. GERMAN NEW GUINEA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1914, AR mark,
1894-A, KM-5, Bird of Paradise, a popular one-year type,
cleaned EF $100 - 150

2638. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1936-1952, AR 3 pence, 1942,
KM-7, without dot right of date, PCGS graded AU58 $100 - 120

2639. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1936-1952, 1 florin, 1948, KM-18, 
a superb example! NGC graded MS65 $200 - 250

Worldwide Group Lots
2640. WORLDWIDE: LOT of 9 coins: Algiers: 5 asper AH1238 (VF);

Angola: half macuta 1851 (VF) and 1860 (EF); Ceylon: George
Steuart 1843 token (2 pcs., both EF); French Cochin-China 
1 centime 1884-A (AU); Tarim & Ghurfah: 60 chomsihs AH1344
(VF); Tunisia: 1 piastre KM146 (VF, pierced & plugged); and one
unknown small countermarked copper coin (Fine); retail $380, 
lot of 9 pieces $200 - 300

2641. WORLDWIDE: LOT of 4 coins including: Lundy 1929 ½ puffin
NGC graded MS-66 RB, 1929 puffin NGC graded MS-65 RD,
Tonkin 1905 1/600 piastre NGC graded MS-64, Great Britain
1936 dated sovereign struck in silver by Richard Lobel, Proof,
interesting lot of high grade coins, retail value $350, 
lot of 4 coins $200 - 300

2642. WORLDWIDE: LOT of 8 miscellaneous pieces: Sasanian, 
AR drachm, one each of Shahpur II (VF) and Peroz (VF);
Armenia, Hetoum I, AR tram (VF); Tabaristan, Afzut type,
PYE136 (AU); Seljuq of Rum, 3 brothers, Sivas 654 (VF);
Afghanistan, AE shahi AH1309, lightly gilt (F-VF), and two
uncertain medieval Egyptian glass jetons, illegible text, 
retail value $250, lot of 8 pieces $140 - 180

2643. WORLDWIDE: LOT of 4 coins slabbed by NGC: British India
¼ rupee 1885-B (AU details, surface hairlines); Pulu Penang
cent 1787 (VF-20 Brown); Sumatra keping 1797//AH1202
(F-15 Brown); and Syria pound 1950//AH1369 (MS-65), 
retail value $150, lot of 4 pieces $90 - 110

Numismatic Literature
2644. Abeywardene, T. M. de Silva, Price Catalogue of Ancient

Coins of Ceylon, Colombo, 1952, 41 pages, 9 plates, softcover, 
covers ancient through modern coinage of Ceylon $10 - 20

2645. Allan, John, Catalogue of Coins in Indian Museum Calcutta: IV:
Native States, Oxford, 1928, original printing, 390 pages, 26
plates, hardcover with dust jacket, good historical information,
articles & tables on mint names, ornaments, denominations,
inscriptions, explanation of symbols, and sometimes transliterated
script, all features going beyond Krause SCWC coverage,
although catalog portion far from comprehensive $50 - 60

2646. American Numismatic Society, American Numismatic Society
Museum Notes: 26, New York 1981, 223 pages, 32 plates,
softcover, covers articles on Greek, Roman, Byzantine,and
Oriental coins plus articles on medals $15 - 25

2647. Baldwin’s, Ma Tak Wo, Taisei and Gillio, Hong Kong Coin
Auction Catalogs 1-50, complete set of 50 catalogs, a most
important collection for researching Chinese rarities and
counterfeits. Most of this information predates any of the online
archive services, and many catalogues are rarely available. A
must have for the advanced library of Chinese coins at auction.
A nearly pristine set with just a few occasional notations, and
the first we have seen up for sale, set of 50 catalogs $200 - 300

2648. Bartonitscheck, Norbert, Das Geld von Kutch, Stolberg, 1995, 
122 pages, hardcover, includes every type and variety with
translated legends, specs, dates, error dates, cross-reference
to Bright & Krause and excellent ink rubbings, superior to
photos for clarity. Short photo catalog for paper, coupons &
stamps. Ruler-by-ruler history of Kutch & extensive numismatic
essay with in-depth features on design elements & weights.
German text. Price supplement shows “trends” $20 - 40

2649. Bawa, L. C. & Gupta, S. C., Coins of Indian States Part - A,
Gurgaon 2006, 243 pages, hardcover with dust jacket, Catalog
of Indian State coinages Alwar through Jaora (excluding
Assam) with color photos and pricing in 3 grades. Appears to
include most Krause listings, and a few new. Produced for the
India market. A very useful backup for Krause, often with
superior photos (color on coated paper) and valuations in
Indian rupees $30 - 50

2650. Bhandarkar, D. R., Lectures on Ancient Indian Numismatics,
Asian Educational Services, Delhi 1990 reprint of 1921 original,
242 pages, hardcover $10 - 20

2651. Bloxsom, Dan, 1) Pan-liang Database, 3rd Edition, Los Angeles,
soft cover, spiral bound, author’s draft version listing with over
1300 pan-liang (ban liang) coins by diameter, weight, etc., plus his 
original documents on pan-liang (1987), 2) Scott Semans
info-122, 3) Catalog of 4-Shu Pan Liang by Roger Doo, and 
4) Dan Bloxsom original ‘correction copy’ of his Pan-Liang
Database, lot of 4 items, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $20 - 40

2652. Bopearachchi, O. & Rahman, Aman ur, Pre-Kushana Coins in 
Pakistan, Karachi 1995, 237 pages, hardcover, dust jacket,
excellent color plates, comprehensive work on Indo-Greek and
Bactrian coinages $30 - 50

2653. Bose, S. K. and Rhodes, N. G., Coins and Tokens of Assam
Volume 2: Ahom Period, Mira Bose, Kolkata, 2004, 36 plates,
139 pages, hardcover. Provides detailed historical analysis and
descriptions of the Ahom coins of Assam. Includes numerous
photographs, plates, and illustrations $15 - 25

2654. Bose, S. K. and Rhodes, N. G., History of the Dimasa
Kacharis: As seen through their Coinage, Kolkata 2010, 108
pages, 8 plates, hardcover with dust jacket, extensive political
and numismatic history of this 1502-1819 Assamese dynasty,
known for its rare, broad-flan Rupees. Catalog of about 200
coins of 59 major types, plus section on 1960s forgeries.
Limited printing to 500 copies $20 - 30

2655. Bose, S. K. and Rhodes, N. G., The Coinage of Cooch Behar,
Library of Numismatic Studies, Dhubri, 1999, 123 pages, 
7 plates, hardcover. A historical and numismatic study on the
coins of the kingdom of Cooch Behar $10 - 20

2656. Bose, S. K. and Rhodes, N. G., The Coinage of Jaintiapur,
Kolkata 2010, 128 pages, 12 plates, hardcover with dust jacket,
covers Political, economic, and numismatic history with well
illustrated catalog of nearly 100 varieties, limited printing $20 - 30

2657. Bose, S. K. and Rhodes, N. G., The Coinage of Tripura: With
Notes on the Seals, Orders, Decorations and Medals of the State,
Kolkata 2002, 124 pages, 17 plates, 1 color plate, hardcover with
dust jacket, The Coinage of Tripura, new standard work on this
Assamese state with catalog of 306 types, all illustrated. Sections
on coinage, history, forgeries, orders, decorations, medals, seals,
ramatanka and hoards. Rarity ratings. Well printed on glossy
stock; good plates $20 - 30

2658. Botham, A. W., Catalogue of the Provincial Coin Cabinet
Assam, New Delhi 1985 reprint of the 1930 original, 589 pages, 
8 plates, hardcover with dust jacket, covers Ahom, Koch, &
minor states $20 - 40
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2659. Browder, Tim, Maldive Islands Money, Santa Monica 1969, 
48 pages, softcover, a well-researched and standard work on
the money history of Maldives, with comprehensive catalog by
date & variety covering banknotes as well $10 - 20

2660. Brown, C. J., Catalogue of Coins in the Provincial Museum
Lucknow: Coins of the Mughal Emperors, Oxford University
Press, London, 1986 (reprint of 1920 original), 468 pages, 
22 plates, hardcover. An extensive and thorough book on
Mughal coins. The first complete catalogue of this series to be
published $40 - 50

2661. Brown, C. J., Coins of India, New Delhi 1999 reprint of the
1922 original, 120 plates, 12 plates, hardcover, a brief
introduction, with typical coins plated, before Gupta’s Coins $10 - 20

2662. Burger, Dr. Werner, Ch’ing Cash Until 1735, Hong Kong &
Taipei 1976, 126 pages, 30 plates, hardcover, in-depth work on 
Ch’ing (Qing) Dynasty through Emperor Yung-Cheng with a
wealth of information on Ming and Ch’ing monetary systems,
coining processes, and 6 huge coin charts by year, mint &
submint, essential for the serious collector, English text, signed
by author, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $25 - 45

2663. Cai, Wuyang, Zhongguo Gu Qián Jianghua (Chinese Ancient
Coins Discussion), Taipei 1999, 610 pages, hardcover,
rubbings throughout, covers all periods of Chinese cash coins,
Chinese text, , ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $10 - 20

2664. Carter, Martha, A Treasury of Indian Coins, Bombay 1994, 
132 pages, hardcover with dust jacket, beautiful oversized
“coffee-table” survey of 10 periods/series by top Indian &
Western scholars. Gorgeous, enlarged color photos $20 - 30

2665. Coole, Arthur B., Encyclopedia of Chinese Coins (Volumes 2-7),
Mission, 1967, a compendium of every illustration of knife, spade
& related non-round coins and funeral monies in the available
literature up to circa 1970 along with discussions of Seal script,
but little numismatic information. A good one-stop source for the
researcher, but most collectors will find a simple type/variety
catalog more useful. Volume 6 on Ming knives is more
comprehensive than any other reference; Volume 3 is useful for
spotting odd variants of square-foot late spades and Volume 5
covers interesting “debatable” money items. This ambitious project 
died with Coole himself and Volume 7 covering pre-T’ang round
coinages was completed later, covering about 1900 pieces. This
set is missing the Bibliography Volume 1, set of 6 books 
ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $175 - 225

2666. Coole, Rev. Arthur Braddan, Coins in China’s History, Mission,
1965, 4th edition, long-time standard introduction and handbook
on Chinese coinage, including pictorial overview of ancient
through modern coins, multi-page timeline of numismatic &
political history, plus many charts, tables, finding lists & indexes.
Includes catalog of 69 Fantasy Dollars, 189 pages, photos and
line engravings throughout with excellent charts and graphs,
superb condition, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $30 - 50

2667. Cordry, Scott, Scott E. Cordry Auction Catalogues 1-10,
complete set of 10 sales, numbers I through X, dating from
1981-1989, and including thousands of Islamic coins, including
many rarities seldom seen in the market. Fully illustrated with
Cordry’s detailed descriptions, a wealth of knowledge from the
beginnings of the modern market in Islamic coins $125 - 175

2668. Craig, William D., Coins of the World 1750-1850, Racine 1976, 
478 pages, hardcover with dust jacket, this was THE standard
work before the Krause catalog and still useful for a clear
overview of the period covered. Listing format is strictly
historical, though not as comprehensive or detailed in variety
listings as Krause, this the 3rd (and final) edition $15 - 25

2669. Deyell, J., Living Without Silver, Delhi, 1990, 388 pages, 36
plates, hardcover with dust jacket. This book is concerned with
money as an indicator of economic activity. It makes a
comprehensive examination of the use of money from Afghanistan 
to Bihar, and from Kashmir to Malwa, during the period AD
750-1250. Its major premise is that the patterns of production,
exchange, and dispersion of money over time can be used to
define the economic systems of early medieval North India. 
This book explains and interprets the economic history of the
period, using current models of feudalization, decentralization,
trade, and commerce. The author rejects the common perception
that money during this period was scarce, primitive, and debased,
by analysing the evidence of surviving coin hoards. His findings
suggest a considerably greater reliance on money, closer
co-ordination of its use, and its wider circulation in larger
quantities, than is consistent with many current models of the
early medieval Indian economy $60 - 80

2670. Ding, Fubao (Ting, Fupao), Lidai Gu Qian Tushuo (A Catalog
of Ancient Chinese Coins), Taipei 1978, reprint of the 1940
original, 240 pages, hardcover, a distillation from his 1938
“Encyclopedia,” with rubbings in historical order of every type &
brief Chinese captions with additional non-comprehensive
listings of Korean, Japanese, Vietnamese, and unidentified
cash coins, Chinese text, the long-time standard among
Chinese-reading collectors, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $20 - 30

2671. Ding, Fubao, Gu Qian Da Ci Dian (Dictonary of Ancient [Chinese]
Coins), Beijing 1984 reprint of 1936 original, 422 pages,
hardcover, stroke-order catalog of many published China cast
coins plus traditional source material on them, a very important
work on Chinese coins, Chinese text  
ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $40 - 60

2672. Du, Weishan (Roger Doo), Bàn Liang Kao (Study of Ban
Liangs), Volume 1, Shanghai 2000, 123 pages, soft cover with
fold out chart and illustrations throughout, published by
Shanghai Fine Arts Publishing House, the first of two volumes
on the most complex Chinese coin type, the banliang (pan
liang), referencing the author’s own collection, with Chinese
text, limited print run, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $20 - 30

2673. Ganesh, K., Karnataka Numismatic Studies, Bangalore 1999,
132 pages, softcover, on Vijayanagar and Hoysalas, and
covering Chalukyas and Rashtrakutas, Western Gangas,
Kalachuris, Kadambas, Yadavas of Devagiri, Hoysalas,
Vijayanagar, Bahmanis, Adil Shahis & Mysore kings. English
language, good photo illustrations on coated stock $10 - 20

2674. Göbl, Robert, Sasanian Numismatics, Braunschweig 1971,
original printing, 97 pages, 12 tables and 16 plates, plus 16
minting tables, softcover with dust jacket, in pristine condition,
published in Germany by Klinkhardt & Biermann, translated to
English by Paul Severin, a difficult to find original printing of this 
key reference, still the standard reference for the Sasanian
series, English text $40 - 50

2675. Government of India, The Imperial Gazetteer of India, Delhi
reprint by D. K. Fine Art Press of Oxford 1931 original, 66 high
quality color plates, hardcover, superb location index at back,
great maps of late British Indian period showing cities,
provinces, and a wide variety of political and other maps $30 - 50

2676. Gupta, Parmeshwari Lal, Coins: India-The Land and the People,
New Delhi, 1979, third edition, 255 pages, 34 pages, softcover, 
a good overall view of the history of Indian coinage $10 - 20

2677. Han Yong-dal, Han’guk ui kojon (Korean Coins), Seoul 2002,
327 pages, softcover, this appears to be a very thorough
catalog of Yopchon (cash), probably in more depth than
Mandel, and with illustrations (rubbing or photo) for every
furnace number, not just one per type. There are many more
examples for the Medieval series. There appears to be a
dictionary or finding list, and much informational material,
though all in Korean $75 - 100

2678. Henderson, J. R., The Coins of Haidar Ali and Tipu Sultan,
Madras, 1921 (original), 123 pages, 9 plates, hardcover, still 
a useful work with excellent quality plates $40 - 60

2679. Hendin, David, Guide to Biblical Coins, New York 1987, 
204 pages, 16 plates, hardcover with dust jacket, good listing of 
types, history, values by Herbert Kreindler, biblical quotations,
line drawings, cross-references $30 - 50

2680. Herrli, Hans, The Coins of the Sikhs (First Edition), Nagpur
1993, by the Indian Coin Society, 255 pages, hardcover, with
virtually every coin illustrated by hand, a comprehensive catalog 
of Sikh coinage with background drawn from a thorough survey
of the literature; scholarly yet very collector-friendly. The
type/date catalogue, drawn from public and private collections,
is organized by mint and includes transcriped, transliterated &
translated legends $20 - 30

2681. Hirao Jusen (Eds.), Showa Izumi fu, Tokyo 1987, 3 volume
softcover set, Volume I: 162 pages covering early Japanese
cash coins through Kanei Tsuho types; Volume II: 115 pages
covers 100 mon, later 4 mon types, Mita-sen, Provincial issues, 
and some e-sen and other charms, tokens, and amulets;
Volume III: 175 pages covering a very broad range of charms
and amulets, very useful series with rubbings of hundreds of
items, Japanese text, set of 3 books $50 - 75

2682. Hudson Oriental Cast Coin Institute, Shin kanei tsuho zue
(New Kanei Tsuho Chart), Sapporo 1998, 115 pages with
24-page addendum, softcover with photos or rubbings of all
types, very detailed work on the subject of the New Kanei
Tsuho coinage, Japanese text, retail price around ¥9000 $30 - 50
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2683. Hussain, M. K., Catalogue of Coins in the Central Museum,
Nagpur (Part II), Bombay, 1973, 329 pages, 25 plates, hardcover
with dust jacket, Coins of the Later Mughal Emperors from Azam
Shah to Bahadur Shah II; along with Part I (Rode, V. P.), this is
one of five significant museum catalogs on the series $30 - 50

2684. Jha, A. K. & Garg, S., Coinage of the Katoch Rulers of Kangra, 
Indian Institute of Research in Numismatic Studies, Bombay
1991, 116 pages, hardcover, detailed catalogue with (fair)
photos & transliterated inscripstions of 732 specimens from this 
horseman/inscriptional bronze series. Establishes a new
chronology for these Punjabi rulers $10 - 20

2685. Jones, Robert M., Attribution Guide to Shin Kan Ei Tsu Ho,
Seattle 1984, 44 pages, softcover, rubbings throughout, the
only really practical guide to varieties in this complex Japanese
series for non-Japanese readers. Values & cross-references to
Yoshinori Ogawa, a standard Japanese work, English text $15 - 25

2686. Jones, Robert M., History and Guide to the Copper Cast Coinage 
of Japan, Kearny 2007, 151 pages, softcover, rubbings mostly in
plate form at back of book, includes a revised and annotated
reprint of Van de Polder, a typeset and perhaps revised reprint of
Jones' Catalog, and an article questioning the attribution of early
Ryukyu coinage to that location, English text $15 - 25

2687. Karim, Abdul, Murshid Quli Khan and His Times, Dacca 1963,
by the Asiatic Society of Pakistan Publications (No. 12), 284
pages, hardcover with dust jacket, history of the Mughal period
after Aurangzeb $15 - 25

2688. Krause, Chester L. & Mishler, Clifford, Standard Catalog of
World Coins - Deluxe (19th) ANA Centennial Edition, Iola, 1991,
Krause Publications, Volumes I & II, 3008 pages, photos of most
types, hardcover, with slip cover. Over 43,000 photos and over
10,000 coin listings. Volume One covers the introduction on how
to use the books and listings from Afghanistan through India.
Volume Two covers India through Zimbabwe. Invaluable in
understanding the dating systems of many different countries and
languages with instant coin identifier illustrations $55 - 75

2689. Lam, Wing C., Coins of Kwangtung Mints, Hong Kong 1979, 96 
pages, softcover, covers all coins produced in Kwangtung
(Guangdong) Province from Tang dynasty cash coins through
modern machine struck types, both copper and silver, enlarged
photos of most; bilingual Chinese and English text; many cash
types are not identified as this mint in usual references 
ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $5 - 15

2690. Lane-Poole, Stanley, The Coins of the Moghul Emperors of
Hindustan in the British Museum, New Delhi, 1983 (reprint of
1892 original), 399 pages, 33 plates, hardcover with dust
jacket. Still a useful reference $30 - 50

2691. Lane-Poole, Stanley, The Moghul Emperors of Hindustan
Illustrated by Their Coins, Westminster, 1892 (original), 
157 pages, 2 fold out maps, hardcover, number 96 
of 100 printed $30 - 50

2692. Liddle, Andrew, Coinage of Akbar: The Connoisseur’s Choice,
Gurgaon 2005, 89 pages, 34 color plates, hardcover with dust
jacket, non-comprehensive type & mint catalog (42 gold; 77 silver; 
67 copper) with known dates, all with written descriptions and
illustrated in color plates. Chapters or appendices on mints, mint
epithets, phrases, couplets in Arabic transliterated and translated,
symbols & ornaments, dates, political history, rarity guide,
numerous maps, a detailed review $20 - 40

2693. Liu, Jucheng, Zhong Guo Gu Qian Pu (Illustrative Plates of
Chinese Ancient Coins), Beijing 1988, 534 pages, hardcover,
non-comprehensive catalog of Chinese cash including only
verifiably-excavated coins, with a source index, as antidote to
the many catalogs which include forgeries, as many common,
unquestioned types are omitted, with rubbings of over 4000
cash, numbered within reign, 1-3 rarity rating, text in Chinese,
an important approach, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $20 - 30

2694. Lockhart, Stewart, The Lockhart Collection of Chinese Copper 
Coins, Lawrence 1975 reprint of 1915 original, 174 pages,
drawings throughout, with errata and price guide added,
forward by Bruce Smith, the collection itself was auctioned off in 
several bulk lots in the July, 1989 Spink-Taisei Tokyo sale 
ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $40 - 60

2695. Ma, Dingxiang & Ma, Chuande, Tàipíng tianguó qiánbì
(Taiping Rebel Coins), Shanghai 1994, second edition, 251
pages, hardcover with dust jacket, rubbings of every type,
wonderful listing of types of Taiping rebellion coins, charms,
notes, etc., a must have for any serious collector of the series,
Chinese text $30 - 50

2696. Masuo, Tomifusa, Honpo Bita Sen Zufu (Chart of Japanese Bita
Sen Coins), Tokyo 1984, 77 pages, softcover, variety catalog of
1500s-1600s Bita Sen, types cast or copied from Chinese
prototypes, usually Song or Ming. 475 pieces covered, this is the
work that brings together all of the “oddball” cash you will find in
mixed lots, which do not belong in the known series of Chinese,
Japanese, or Vietnamese issues, includes a section on Javanese
issues, very useful work, Japanese text $15 - 25

2697. Masuo, Tomifusa, Toyo Kosen Kakaku Zufu (Illustrated Chart of
Price of Asian Coins), Tokyo, Showa 45 (1970), 196 pages,
softcover with string binding, part of a series of catalogs from the
1970-80s covering Ancient China, Japan, Korea, Vietnam,
Ryukyus or portions thereof, various editions with good quality
rubbings, brief descriptions & prices in Japanese yen. These were 
important windows on Asian market prices of the time 
ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $20 - 40

2698. Miles, George C., Arabic Numismatics, set of four books
hardbound together in bright blue with gold lettering: The Coinage 
of the Arab Amirs of Crete, American Numismatic Society,
Numismatic Notes and Monographs No. 160, New York, 1970, 86
pages, 9 plates, The coinage of the Islamic Emirs of Crete, 
ca. 820-961 AD. Contributions to Arabic Metrology, parts I & II. 
Part I: Early Arabic Glass Weights and Measure Stamps,
American Numismatic Society, Numismatic Notes and
Monographs No. 141, New York, 1958, 124 pages, 13 plates, a
description of almost 300 weights and stamps in the ANS 
collection. Many are photographed. There are complete
descriptions of the legends and detailed discussions of who
issued the different pieces and why. Part II: Early Arabic Glass,
Weights and Measure Stamps in the Benaki Museum in Athens,
American Numismatic Society, Numismatic Notes and
Monographs No. 150, New York, 1963, 64 pages, 11 plates;
Fatimid Coins in the Collections of the University Museum,
Philadelphia, and the American Numismatic Society, American 
Numismatic Society, Numismatic Notes and Monographs No. 121, 
New York, 1951, 51 pages, 6 plates. A listing of coins with many
photographs issued by the Fatimid dynasty in Egypt, Syria and
Sicily. Early Arabic Glass Weights & Stamps, A Supplement,
American Numismatic Society, Numismatic Notes and
Monographs No. 120, New York, 1951, 60 pages, 4 plates. A
description of 220 Umayyad and Abbasid glass weights and
vessel stamps in the ANS collection, set of 4 bound together
books $75 - 100

2699. Miles, George C., Coins of the Spanish Muluk al-Tawa’if,
American Numismatic Society, Hispanic Numismatic Series
Monograph Number III, New York, 1954, 168 pages, 15 plates,
hardcover in bright blue with gold lettering, English & Arabic text.
Coins of the Islamic successors to the Umayyads in Spain,
5th/11th century. Based on collection in the ANS and the Hispanic 
Society of America. Full coin descriptions with Arabic inscriptions,
but no transliterations or translations. Nice plates $75 - 100

2700. Miles, George C., Excavation Coins from the Persepolis Region,
American Numismatic Society, Numismatic Notes and
Monographs No. 143, New York, 1959, 123 pages, 21 plates,
hardcover in bright blue with gold lettering, many coins found in
several excavation sites in Persepolis, the most being from one in
Istakhr. Good descriptions of coins, all photographed. Includes
photos of the excavation sites $35 - 45

2701. Miles, George C., Fatimid Coins: In the Collections of the
University Museum, Philadelphia, and the American Numismatic
Society, American Numismatic Society, Numismatic Notes and
Monographs No. 121, New York, 1951, 51 pages, 6 plates,
softcover. A listing of coins issued by the Fatimid dynasty in Egypt, 
Syria and Sicily, with many photographs. Some 161 descriptions
include legends written out in Arabic.  There is a list of Fatimid
mints with known dates that they were in operation, RR $75 - 100

2702. Miles, George C., Rare Islamic Coins, American Numismatic
Society, Numismatic Notes and Monographs No. 118, 
New York, 1950, 138 pages, 10 plates, softcover. Rare
Arab-Sasanian, Arab-Bukharan, Arab-Byzantine, Umayyad and
Abbasid coins in the ANS collection. All are described with Arabic
legends written out and photographed. It is a good addition 
to works like Walker, RR $75 - 100

2703. Miles, George C., Rare Islamic Coins, American Numismatic
Society, Numismatic Notes and Monographs No. 118, New
York, 1950, 138 pages, 10 plates, hardcover in bright blue with
gold lettering, RR $85 - 125
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2704. Miles, George C., The Coinage of the Umayyads of Spain: 
Part I & II, American Numismatic Society, Hispanic Numismatic
Series Monograph Number I, part I (234 pages) and part II (357
pages, 14 plates), New York, 1950, both volumes hardcover,
English & Arabic text. An extensive survey of the early Islamic
coinage of medieval Spain (716-912). All legends written out,
chapters on translations, historical context, metrology, minting
techniques, etc. Many subtypes based on wide variation in
ornamentation, with an index based on ornamentation. The
standard reference, both volumes hardbound together in bright
blue with gold lettering $100 - 150

2705. Mitchiner, Michael, Indian Tokens: Popular Religious & Secular
Art from the Ancient Period to the Present Day, London, 1998,
240 pages, 1,080 pieces catalogued and illustrated with
valuations. A major feature of this study is the evolution of popular 
religious and secular art through the past two millennia. Many
facets of popular religious expression illustrated on tokens find no
parallels in such better known media as coins, sculptures and
statues. The various classes of tokens considered here provide
one of the richest media illustrating popular iconography and the
evolution of religious concepts. A good start at cataloging Indian
tokens $75 - 100

2706. Mitchiner, Michael, Jetons, Medalets & Tokens: Volumes I & II,
Volume I: The Medieval Period & Nuremberg, Sanderstead 1988,
704 pages, hardcover, with over 2,300 jetons photographed and
cataloged in detail, plus Volume II: The Low Countries & France,
Sanderstead 1991, 864 pages, hardcover, with over 4,400 jetons
photographed and cataloged in detail, a wonderful and useful set
for any library, lot of 2 volumes $150 - 250

2707. Mitchiner, Michael, Oriental Coins and their Values - Non-Islamic 
States & Western Colonies AD 600-1979, London, 1979, 640
pages, with nearly every type photographed, hardcover. More than 
4750 coins catalogued with photos: 1) India from the fall of the
Guptas through rise of Islam, 2) Colonial & modern India &
Ceylon, 3) Nepal, Assam, Tripura, Arakan, Burma, Thailand,
Cambodia, Malay peninsula & Indonesia 600 AD to present, 4)
(less useful) China, Japan, Annam & Korea from T’ang to present. 
Dynastic tables, historical background. Rendering in original script 
with translation for most coins. The India section alone is worth
the price. Important listings of southeast Asian odd & curious
items. His catalog numbers are widely used and this is still an
important reference $150 - 250

2708. Mitchiner, Michael, Oriental Coins and their Values - The World
of Islam, London, 1977, 503 pages, with nearly every type
photographed, hardcover. An in-depth survey (4011 listings) of
Islamic coins from Spain through India to Indonesia with weights,
transcription and translation of legends, a widely-used numbering
system, convenient side-by-side catalogue and plates, values.
Historical background and useful dynastic lists for each series.
Extensive mint listing. Contents in English & Arabic $150 - 250

2709. Mitchiner, Michael, Oriental Coins and their Values: Ancient &
Classical World 600BC-600AD, London, 1977, 760 pages,
hardcover; the entire ancient world, except Europe, in one volume: 
Origins of Western coinage, ancient Middle Eastern series,
Indo-Greek, Kushan, punchmark series, Tribal & later Indian, and
pre-T’ang era China. Extensive historical & numismatic
background on all series. Detailed listings with weights,
transcription & translation of all legends, convenient format with
listings & photo plates side by side. The Mitchiner numbering
system is widely used and that makes this an important reference, 
out of print $200 - 300

2710. Mitchiner, Michael, The History and Coinage of South East
Asia Until the Fifteenth Century, London, 1998, 256 pages,
hardcover, photos of every type. Section 1; The economic,
commercial and cultural background. Section 2; Early South
East Asia and its coinage $75 - 100

2711. Mitchiner, Michael, The Land of Water - Coinage and History of
Bangladesh and Later Arakan, circa 300 BC to the Present Day,
London, 2000, 160 pages, illustrated throughout with valuations. A 
major emphasis tended to be given to the Islamic period in earlier
studies, partly because the history and coinage of this period can
be most readily documented. There remains much which has not
been adequately discussed and one of the author’s aims in the
present study has been to address especially those areas in which 
there remains ample scope for debate $75 - 100

2712. Moin, Danish, Coinage of Haidar Ali and Tipu Sultan: A
Typological Study, Indian Institute of Research in Numismatic
Studies, Nasik 2003, 56 pages, 3 plates, softcover, a background,
with some interesting new attributions of early types; good catalog 
and plates, but does not show examples for each mint $10 - 20

2713. Munro, Neil G., Coins of Japan, Yokohama 1962 reprint of 1904
original, 281 pages, 44 plates, hardcover. Despite all that has
been published in Japanese, this old book is still the best
western-language reference for the pre-Meiji series. Some Esen
amulets are also included, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $35 - 45

2714. Munro, Neil G., Coins of Japan, Yokohama 1962 reprint of
1904 original, 281 pages, 44 plates, hardcover. Despite all that
has been published in Japanese, this old book is still the best
western-language reference for the pre-Meiji series. Some
e-sen tokens and charms are included, English text $30 - 50

2715. Nicol, Norman D., et al, Catalog of the Islamic Coins, Glass
Weights, Dies and Medals in the Egyptian National Library, Cairo,
Undena Publications, Malibu, California, 1982, 313 pages, 28
plates, hardcover, English text, 15 page introduction in Arabic. A
listing of the complete collection of Islamic coins in the Khedivial
collection in Cairo. The collection had greatly expanded since
Lane-Poole’s publication of the library holdings. Every coin is
listed with mint, date, weight and diameter, as well as
cross-references to other catalogues. Few legends are written out, 
but Umayyad and other coins have their annulet patterns and
other design elements listed. There are several indices by
dynasty, mint, and date, and photographs of selected coins from
the collection. One of the important catalogues of collections of
Islamic coins, R $100 - 150

2716. Prabhu, Govinda & Pai, N., The Alupas; Coinage and History,
Mumbai 2006, 200 pages, 40 color plates, softcover, History
and catalog of Karnatic dynasty 5th-15th Centuries.; a catalog
of 180 coins with color photos and enlarged drawings.
Information on forgeries. A thorough and attractively presented
work on this limited series of gold fanams and pagodas $25 - 35

2717. Puddester, Robert P., Catalogue of British India historical
medals: Including Temperance, Shooting and Sporting Medals,
Badges, and Miscellaneous items, New Delhi 1987, 245 pages, 
First edition, covers general award medals: Viceroy, Govt.,
Durbar and Royal Visit, University, College & School Prize,
Exhibitions, Associations & Societies, Parsis Medals $20 - 30

2718. Rahman, Aman Ur, Zahir Uddin Muhammad Babur: A
Numismatic Study, Karachi 2005, 103 pages, 37 color plates,
Historical and numismatic background of this Central Asian
series which preceded Akbar’s more Indianized issues. Catalog 
employs multiple, beautifully color-photographed specimens
and computer enhancements to clearly illustrate types for the
first time. Includes Agra copper, countermarks, forgeries $30 - 50

2719. Rajgor, Dilip, Maratha Mints and Coinage, Indian Institute of
Research in Numismatic Studies, Bombay, 1989, 244 pages,
softcover. Covers the coinage of the Marathas by providing a
historical analysis of the dynasty and its relation to its mints and 
coins. Includes dozens of photographs and numerous drawings 
throughout. Covers gold, silver & copper issues of Western,
Northern, Central & Southern mints. A good genealogy of the
rulers, and an excellent chart of the Maratha marks that appear
on coins. An outstanding reference for the type collector $30 - 40

2720. Rajgor, Dilip, Punch-marked Coins of Early Historic India, San
Jose, 2001, 261 pages, 16 plates, 289 superb illustrations by
Shailendra Bhandare. Comprehensive catalog of 1288 types of
pre-&-Mauryan punchmarks attributed to issuing states by
hoard provenance. Includes rarity rating, symbol index, and
identification guide. This book covers the silver punchmarked
coinages of India from their origin ca. 600 BC to the time of the
rise of Magadha ca. 400 BC. It fills the gap in the modern
cataloguing of ancient Indian coins, which was left after the
volume of punchmarked coins of the Magadha-Mauryan period
published in 1985 by Gupta and Hardaker $75 - 100

2721. Rajgor, Dilip, Standard Catalogue of Sultanate Coins of India,
Bombay, 1991, 230 pages with photos and line drawings
throughout, softcover. A pioneering work on Delhi, Bengal &
other Sultanates, now superseded by Goron & Goenka, this is a 
well used copy, but still intact $20 - 30

2722. Robinson, M. & Shaw, L. A., Coins and Banknotes of Burma,
Hampshire, 1980, 160 pages, 4 black & white plates, 12 color
plates, softcover. An excellent, in-depth historical and
numismatic work, from ancient Pegu and Arakan through
modern banknotes, animal weights with good plates and
valuations. A very well written & produced book. The Arakan
listings have been supplemented elsewhere, but for other
series this is still the standard reference. Signed by the author,
Michael Robinson $30 - 40

2723. Robinson, M. & Shaw, L. A., Coins and Banknotes of Burma,
Hampshire, 1980, 160 pages, 4 black & white plates, 12 color
plates, softcover. This is still the standard reference $40 - 50
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2724. Robinson, M. & Shaw, L. A., The Die Varieties of Nineteenth
Century Burmese Copper Coins, Hampshire, 1986, 13 pages,
4½ excellent plates, softcover, a superb and easy to follow
work on the copper ¼ pe coin types with peacocks and mythical 
tò animals, signed by Michael Robinson. Also included are
copies of two articles; Shroff Marks on Arakanese Tankahs by
Robinson and The Coinage of Chittagong under Arakanese
Rule (1575-1666) $25 - 35

2725. Rode, V. P., Coins of the Mughal Emperors, Central Museum,
Nagpur (Part I), Bombay, 1969, 360 pages, 24 plates,
hardcover with dust jacket. Covers Babar to Aurangzeb
Alamgir. Along with Part II (Hussain, M. K.); this is one of five
significant museum catalogs on the series $50 - 75

2726. Rose, Frank M., Chopmarks, Dallas 1987, 54 pages, softcover, 
information, speculation, photos of the symbols & characters
“chopped” into silver coins by 18-19th Century Chinese
merchants to test fineness & serve as their guarantee $15 - 25

2727. Rtveladze, E., Coins of the Timurids’ Dynasty, Tashkent 1996,
140 pages, softcover. Superb quality full color photos throughout,
brief listing of silver and bronze coins of the Timurid Dyansty,
published by the Association of Banks of the Republic of
Uzbekistan, Uzbek (Cyrillic), English, German and Japanese text
throughout, light damage on cover, scarce book to locate $40 - 60

2728. Schjöth, F., Chinese Currency, London 1976 reprint of 1929
original, 88 pages, 132 plates, hardcover, although a bit outdated
now, it is reasonably comprehensive with background information
on the coinage. It was the standard among Western collectors
before Hartill, but is now essentially used for the numbering
system, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $25 - 45

2729. Senior, Robert, Indo-Scythian Coins and History (in 3 volumes),
Somerset 2000, Volume 1) 260 pages, Indo-Scythian & Parthian.
Historical background & analysis of coinage, including new
theories on dating & identity of kings; Volume 2) 252 pages,
Catalog, all known types, comprehensive; Volume 3) 72 pages,
line drawings & tables serve as an identification tool, a great
series and a must for any serious collectors of Indo-Scythian
Coins, lot of 3 books $150 - 200

2730. Shanghai Museum, Coins in the Collection of the Shanghai
Museum, Volume 5: Yuan, Ming & Qing Dynasties, Shanghai
1994, 730 pages, hardcover with dust cover. Volume 5 covers
Yuan, Ming and Qing dynasty cash coins & sycee, the holdings
of one of China’s most important museums catalogued with
number, brief Chinese description, weight, and excellent
rubbings; similar format overall to Shanghai Encyclopedia
(Daxi) series, of which this is the core collection, many unique & 
important specimens included $30 - 50

2731. Shanghai Numismatic Society & Museum, Shanghai
Encyclopedia Volume 1: Qin Dynasty, Shanghai 1988, 
1181 pages, 4 color plates, rubbings of every listing, Chinese
Edition. First in a projected 16-volume series of oversized 11x15"
works on all Chinese money. This one covers knife, spade, and
cowrie-derived coins plus the earliest round-hole coins. Numbered 
specimen listings with good rubbings, catalog numbers, rarity
ratings, and often weights, diameters, and hoard references. Color 
plates show 51 basic Qin types. This first edition (hardcover,
Chinese text) is out of print, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $75 - 100

2732. Singh, Surinder, Sikh Coinage - Symbol of Sikh Sovereignty,
Delhi 2003, 283 pages, 12 plates, hardcover with dust jacket,
political, cultural, religious aspects of the coinage with critique
of earlier literature; coins and tokens pictured as they support
text, but not a catalog $25 - 45

2733. Spink-Zurich, Spink-Zurich Auctions, sales dating from
1986-1991, including 18, 22, 27, 31, 34 and 37, and featuring
some of the top rarities in the Islamic market. These catalogues 
are extremely difficult to obtain and bring €40 to 60 each when
available. A very clean group of the six auctions and a must for
the advanced collector of Islamic medieval and modern $150 - 250

2734. Stephen Album Rare Coins, Fixed Price Lists Numbers 1-263, 
complete set of 263 lists including 2 wholesale lists, a rare
complete series, highly useful for research, especially Islamic
medieval silver and copper. This is the first complete set we
have seen offered. Generally clean copies, some with minor
notations, lot of 265 lists $100 - 150

2735. Taylor, George P., The Coins of Tipu Sultan, New Delhi 1989
reprint of 1913 original, 32 pages, 2 plates, hardcover, far from
complete history & catalogue, but even in the reprint, 
nice plates $10 - 20

2736. Thurston, Edgar, History of the Coinage of the Territories of the
East India Company in the Indian Peninsula: Catalogue of the
Coins in the Madras, Asian Educational Services, New Delhi, 1992 
reprint of the 1890 original, 20 plates, 126 pages, hardcover.
Provides a handy and easy-to-reference sketch of the
development of the East India Company and its coinage $10 - 20

2737. Tye, Robert, Jitals, South Uist, 1995, 183 pages with superb
line drawings by Monica Tye throughout, hardcover. The
“penny” of Afghanistan & India, issued by 20+ dynasties from
ca. 750-1500 AD; the “bull & horseman” coins and their varied
progeny catalog (1,000 varieties) with coin descriptions,
attributions, and lovely, numbered line illustrations interwoven
with a footnoted, Illustrated narrative on political and
numismatic history, with maps, charts, an attribution guide,
listing of legends. The standard work and difficult to find $100 - 150

2738. Various, Arabic Coins, set of three books hardbound together in
bright blue with gold lettering: Torrey, Charles C., Gold Coins of
Khokand and Bukhara, American Numismatic Society,
Numismatic Notes and Monographs No. 117, New York, 1950, 37
pages, 1 plate, Grabar, Oleg, The Coinage of the Tulunids,
American Numismatic Society, Numismatic Notes and
Monographs No. 139, New York, 1957, 78 pages, 3 plates, the
standard reference on the Islamic Tulunid Dynasty (868-905). 
Frye, Richard Nelson; Notes on the early coinage of
Transoxiana, American Numismatic Society, Numismatic Notes
and Monographs No. 113, New York 1949, 49 pages, English with 
some Arabic text, set of 3 bound together books $50 - 75

2739. Wang, Yü-Ch’üan, Early Chinese Coinage, New York 1980
reprint of the 1951 original, 262 pages, 55 plates, hardcover,
long-time English language standard work analyzing & classifying
Zhou coinages and still useful, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $35 - 45

2740. Webb, W. W., Currency of the Hindu States of Rajputana,
Westminster, 1893 original printing, 156 pages, 12 plates,
hardcover. Account of 21 north-central Indian states, their
coinage & mints, with decent type catalog, written while the
native mints were still operating. Excellent woodcut illustrations, 
showing full dies for many with translation of legends, limited to
400 printed copies $60 - 80

2741. Webb, W. W., Currency of the Hindu States of Rajputana, Delhi 
1972 reprint of 1893 original, 156 pages, 12 plates, hardcover.
Account of 21 north-central Indian states, their coinage & mints, 
with decent type catalog, written while the native mints were still 
operating. Excellent woodcut illustrations, showing full dies for
many with translation of legends $10 - 20

2742. White, R. B., A Comprehensive Finding List of Chinese Cash
618 AD to 1912 AD, Sheldonville 1976, 48 pages, softcover. An 
easy finding tool: look up the top character, then find the 2nd
character of the reign title in the charts for a cross-reference to
Schjöth, Ding, Coole & others, ex Dan Bloxsom Collection $5 - 15

2743. Whitehead, R. B., Catalogue of Coins in the Lahore Museum:
Volume 2, Punjab Art Press, Lahore, 1977 reprint of 1934 original, 
441 pages, 21 plates, hardcover. The classic catalog of coins of
the Mughal Emperors. Includes thorough descriptions of the coins
and mints and a historical overview $15 - 25

2744. Wright, H. N., Catalogue of Coins in Indian Museum Calcutta -
Mughal Emperors of India, Oxford 1908 (original), 360 pages,
22 plates, hardcover, one of the more useful Museum catalogs
on Mughal, binding in poor condition $30 - 50

2745. Wright, H. N., Catalogue of Coins in Indian Museum Calcutta -
Muhammadan Series (Parts I & II), Oxford 1907 (original), 280
pages, 24 plates, hardcover, fold out maps. Coins of the
Sultans of Delhi & Contemporary Dynasties; prior to
Goron-Goenka this was still a standard work, especially for the
non-Delhi Sultanates, binding in poor condition $30 - 50

2746. Yoshinori, Ogawa, Guide for the Shin Kanei Sen, Tokyo, 1974 
sixth edition, 108 pages, string bound soft cover, rubbings of
nearly every type, very detailed work on the subject of the New
Kanei Tsuho coinage, Japanese text $10 - 20

2747. Zhao Hue Yuen, Zhongguo Qianbi Dacidian (Great Dictionary
of China Numismatics), Beijing 2005, Henan Numismatic
Society. Two volumes covering the Song Dynasty: Northern
Song, 786 pages, hardcover with dust jacket, rubbings of every
type; Southern Song, 540 pages, hardcover with dust jacket,
rubbings of every type, very detailed listings of basic types,
Chinese text, set of 2 books $50 - 75
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